UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): October 2, 2024

ATAI LIFE SCIENCES N.V.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

The Netherlands (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 001-40493 (Commission File Number) Not Applicable (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Wallstraße 16 10179 Berlin, Germany (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

+49 89 2153 9035 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in following provisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fil	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	e Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	le 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common shares, €0.10 par value per share	ATAI	The Nasdaq Global Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 19		05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company ⊠		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant		

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On October 2, 2024, atai Life Sciences N.V. (the "Company") acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of IntelGenx Corp. ("IGX"), a subsidiary of IntelGenx Technologies Corp. ("IntelGenx") following the approval and vesting order obtained by IGX on September 30, 2024 from the Superior Court of Québec (Commerical Division) issued in connection with the proceedings instituted pursuant to the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act. IntelGenx is a novel drug delivery company focused on the development and manufacturing of novel oral thin film products for the pharmaceutical market and is used for the Company's development candidate, VLS-01.

The acquisition was structured as a credit bid, whereby the Company agreed that its senior secured debt in IGX was discharged in exchange for IGX shares. No Company equity or cash was exchanged in connection with this transaction.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ATAI LIFE SCIENCES N.V.

By: /s/ Florian Brand

Date: October 4, 2024

Name: Florian Brand

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer